

No. 19-1392

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LEE J. STRANG
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PHILIP D. WILLIAMSON
Counsel of Record
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 381-2838
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The conventional wisdom regarding the constitutional personhood of unborn human beings in jurisprudence and scholarship 2

II. The original meaning of “person” in the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses is the natural kind of human being that includes unborn human beings. 6

 A. Key developments in originalist theory: original meaning and natural kind meaning. 6

 B. The original meaning of “person” in the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses was the natural kind of human being 13

 C. The natural kind original meaning of “person” in the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses included unborn human beings. 21

CONCLUSION. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)	9
<i>Coe v. County of Cook</i> , 162 F. 3d (7th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Southern Pacific Railroad Company</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886).	26, 27
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	3
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3, 18, 23, 20, 31
<i>San Mateo v. Southern Pa. R.R.</i> , 16 U.S. 138 (1885)	27

STATUTES

U.S. Const. pmbl.	12
U.S. Const., amend. IV	31
U.S. Const., amend. VIII	12
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1	14
U.S. Const., art. I, § 2, cl. 3	9
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 1	31
U.S. Const., art. I, § 10, cl. 1	10, 11, 12

U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 5.	31
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 2, cl. 3.	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 NOAH WEBSTER ET AL., AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1864).	16
1 SIR WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1776).	11, 17
I ST. THOMAS AQUINAS, SUMMA THEOLOGICA	27
22A AM. JUR. 2D <i>Death</i> § 384 (2021)	25
1867 Ohio S.J. App. 233.	20
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Intratextualism</i> , 112 HARV. L. REV. 747 (1999).	30, 31
RANDY E. BARNETT, RESTORING THE LOST CONSTITUTION: THE PRESUMPTION OF LIBERTY (2004).	7, 9
RAOUL BERGER, GOVERNMENT BY JUDICIARY: THE TRANSFORMATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (1977).	6, 7
C’Zar Bernstein, <i>Fetal Personhood and the Original Meaning of “Person” in the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 26 TEX. REV. OF L. & POL. __ (2022), <i>available at</i> https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/ papers.cfm?abstract_id=3870441	17, 18, 28, 29

- Robert H. Bork, *Constitutional Persons: An Exchange on Abortion*, FIRST THINGS (Jan., 2003), available at <https://www.firstthings.com/article/2003/01/constitutional-persons-an-exchange-on-abortion> 4, 5
- Paul Brest, *The Misconceived Quest for the Original Understanding*, 60 B.U. L. REV. 204 (1980) 7
- Robert M. Byrn, *An American Tragedy: The Supreme Court on Abortion*, 41 FORDHAM L. REV. 807 (1973) 4, 20
- Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 77 (Dec. 19, 1865) (Lyman Trumbull) 15
- Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. 541 (July 9, 1867) (John Bingham) 15
- Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2766 (May 23, 1866) (Jacob Howard) 15
- Joshua J. Craddock, Note, *Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion?*, 40 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 539 (2017) 4, 18, 19
- JOSEPH W. DELLAPENNA, *DISPELLING THE MYTHS OF ABORTION HISTORY* (2006). 4, 17, 18, 19, 21
- Robert A. Destro, *Abortion and the Constitution: The Need for a Life-Protective Amendment*, 63 CAL. L. REV. 1250 (1975). 4
- Ronald Dworkin, *The Forum of Principle*, 56 N.Y.U. L. REV. 469 (1981). 7

John Finnis, <i>Abortion is Unconstitutional</i> , FIRST THINGS (April, 2021), available at https://www.firstthings.com/article/2021/04/abortion-is-unconstitutional	4, 22
John Finnis, <i>The Priority of Persons</i> , in INTENTION & IDENTITY (2011)	23
Clark D. Forsythe, <i>Homicide of the Unborn Child: The Born Alive Rule and Other Legal Anachronisms</i> , 21 VAL. U.L. REV. 563 (1987)	4, 18
John D. Gorby, <i>The “Right” to an Abortion, the Scope of Fourteenth Amendment “Personhood,” and the Supreme Court’s Birth Requirement</i> , 4 S. ILL. U.L. J. 1 (1979)	4, 32
Christopher R. Green, <i>The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection Clause: Pre-Enactment History</i> , 19 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. J. 1 (2008).	30
Christopher R. Green, <i>Originalism and the Sense-Reference Distinction</i> , 50 ST. LOUIS L.J. 555 (2006).	9
Interview by Piers Morgan with Antonin Scalia, in CNN, <i>Scalia: Roe v. Wade Theory Not Sound</i> (July 19, 2012), available at https://www.cnn.com/videos/crime/2012/07/19/piers-scalia-roe-vs-wade.cnn	5
John Keown, <i>Back to the Future of Abortion Law: Roe’s Rejection of America’s History and Traditions</i> , 22 ISSUES IN L. & MED. 3 (2006)	4

Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>The Legal Status of the Unborn Child Under State Law</i> , 6 U. ST. THOMAS J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 141 (2011)	24
John O. McGinnis & Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Constitution and the Language of Law</i> , 59 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1321 (2018)	11
KEITH L. MOORE ET AL., THE DEVELOPING HUMAN: CLINICALLY ORIENTED EMBRYOLOGY 11 (2015)	24
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2021)	24
THOMAS PERCIVAL, MEDICAL ETHICS (1827)	19
<i>The Report on Criminal Abortion</i> , 12 TRANS. OF THE AM. MED. ASS'N 76 (1859)	20
Gregory J. Roden, <i>Unborn Children as Constitutional Persons</i> , 25 ISSUES L. & MED. 185 (2010)	4
ANTONIN SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION: FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW (1997)	7
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>Communicative Content and Legal Content</i> , 89 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 479 (2013)	9
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>The Fixation Thesis: The Role of Historic Fact in Original Meaning</i> , 91 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1 (2015)	7, 12
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>Originalist Methodology</i> , 84 U. CHI. L. REV. 269 (2017)	8

Lawrence B. Solum, <i>Triangulating Public Meaning: Corpus Linguistics, Immersion, and the Constitutional Record</i> , 2017 B.Y.U. L. REV. 1621	9
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Plausibility of Personhood</i> , 74 OHIO ST. L.J. 13 (2013)	4, 14
Lee J. Strang, <i>The Meaning of “Religion” in the First Amendment</i> , 40 DUQ. L. REV. 181 (2002)	10
John F. Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of “Cruel”</i> , 105 GEO. L.J. 441 (2017).	12
James S. Witherspoon, <i>Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth-Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 17 ST. MARY’S L.J. 29 (1985).	4, 18, 19, 20, 21
ILAN WURMAN, THE SECOND FOUNDING: AN INTRODUCTION TO THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (2020).	29, 30
Evan C. Zoldan, <i>The Civil Ex Post Factor Clause</i> , 2015 WISC. L. REV. 727.	11
